
Carrier number passengers

market 

share number passengers market share

Enter Air 1 508 703 29,00% 2 188 006 33,18%

Ryanair Sun 2 413 168 23,56% 1 189 335 33,41%

Smartwings (d. Travel Service) 3 295 431 16,84% 3 71 506 12,62%

LOT Polish Airlines 4 156 799 8,94% 5 19 047 3,36%

Blue Panorama Airlines 5 133 141 7,59% 7 11 214 1,98%

FreeBird Airlines 6 93 128 5,31% - - -

FlyEgypt 7 40 598 2,31% 21 505 0,09%

Nouvelair Tunisie 8 32 659 1,86% 8 9 959 1,76%

Corendon Airlines 9 20 406 1,16% 10 8 174 1,44%

SunExpress 10 19 457 1,11% - - -

AMC Aviation 11 8 945 0,51% 6 13 976 2,47%

European Air Charter (d. Bulgarian Air Charter)12 7 590 0,43% 13 3 125 0,55%

Aegean Airlines 13 6 246 0,36% 11 6 804 1,20%

Wideroe's Flyveselskap 14 5 095 0,29% 14 2 023 0,36%

Atlas Air 15 2 474 0,14% - - -

MyWay Airlines 16 1 680 0,10% 18 655 0,12%

Air Malta 17 1 247 0,07% - - -

Ryanair 18 1 124 0,06% 12 6 325 1,12%

Malta MedAir 19 1 074 0,06% 22 432 0,08%

Wizz Air 20 607 0,03% 17 669 0,12%

Trade Air 21 379 0,02% - - -

Air Serbia 22 246 0,01% - - -

Georgian Airways 23 189 0,01% - - -

EasyJet 24 155 0,01% - - -

Croatia Airlines 25 133 0,01% - - -

Other carriers 3 381 0,19% 34 918 6,16%

Polish carriers* 1 360 240 77,55% 475 263 83,87%

Total passengers 1 754 055 566 673

Source: Civil Aviation Authority of Republic of Poland- data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw,  December 2021

*Polish carriers:

Smartwings: Smartwings Slovakia, Smartwings Hungary, Smartwings Poland

Note: Values in case of Ryanair and Wizz Air  refer to diverted flights
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Enter Air, Ryanair Sun, Smartwings (d. Travel Service), LOT Polish Airlines, 

AMC Aviation, SkyTaxi                 



Carrier number passengers

market 

share number passengers market share

Enter Air 1 744 969 30,30% 1 329 428 32,02%

Ryanair Sun 2 508 861 20,70% 2 189 335 18,40%

Smartwings (d. Travel Service) 3 403 646 16,42% 4 136 954 13,31%

LOT Polish Airlines 4 287 797 11,71% 3 153 641 14,93%

Blue Panorama Airlines 5 169 407 6,89% 5 54 959 5,34%

FreeBird Airlines 6 110 989 4,51% - - -

FlyEgypt 7 67 221 2,73% 37 505 0,05%

Nouvelair Tunisie 8 42 469 1,73% 9 9 959 0,97%

Corendon Airlines 9 27 336 1,11% 10 9 906 0,96%

SunExpress 10 23 285 0,95% 14 3 672 0,36%

Wideroe's Flyveselskap 11 11 504 0,47% 19 2 246 0,22%

AMC Aviation 12 11 288 0,46% 6 35 172 3,42%

Aegean Airlines 13 10 207 0,42% 13 7 106 0,69%

European Air Charter (d. Bulgarian Air Charter)14 7 916 0,32% 16 3 125 0,30%

Georgian Airways 15 2 835 0,12% 52 190 0,02%

Atlas Air 16 2 714 0,11% 20 2 166 0,21%

Ryanair 17 2 357 0,10% 12 8 518 0,83%

Air Europa 18 1 890 0,08% - - -

Aeroflot-Russian Airlines 19 1 828 0,07% 50 202 0,02%

MyWay Airlines 20 1 680 0,07% 31 655 0,06%

Jet2.com 21 1 365 0,06% 45 354 0,03%

Malta MedAir 22 1 359 0,06% 38 432 0,04%

Air Malta 23 1 247 0,05% 51 201 0,02%

TAP Portugal 24 1 197 0,05% - - -

Wizz Air 25 1 144 0,05% 24 1 621 0,16%

Other carriers 11 974 0,49% 78 427 7,62%

Polish carriers* 1 928 468 78,44% 837 485 81,41%

Total passengers 2 458 485 1 028 774

Source: Civil Aviation Authority of Republic of Poland- data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw,  December 2021

*Polish carriers:

Smartwings: Smartwings Slovakia, Smartwings Hungary, Smartwings Poland

Note: Values in case of Ryanair and Wizz Air  refer to diverted flights
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